

No. 16-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument:	
I. A corporation can be a defendant in a federal common-law action under the Alien Tort Statute for the violation of a well-established international-law norm:.....	8
A. A federal common-law “civil action” may name a corporation as a defendant.....	9
B. A “civil action” against a corporation under the Alien Tort Statute may be premised on a “tort in violation of the law of nations”	12
C. A common-law action against a corporation under the Alien Tort Statute for violation of a well-established norm is consistent with international law.....	17
II. The court of appeals should address extra-territoriality and other threshold issues directly on remand.....	25
A. The automated clearance of dollar-denominated transactions in the United States would not alone provide a sufficient domestic nexus under <i>Kiobel</i>	25
B. Diplomatic and efficiency concerns warrant direct consideration of threshold issues by the court of appeals on remand	30
Conclusion	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	9, 11
<i>Arab Bank PLC v. Linde</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2869 (2014).....	30
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	21
<i>Beaston v. Farmers’ Bank</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 102 (1838)	10
<i>Chestnut Hill & Spring House Tpk. Co.</i> <i>v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818).....	10, 11
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	10
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)	18
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	28
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Gray v. Portland Bank</i> , 3 Mass. (2 Tyng) 363 (1807)	11
<i>Harmony v. United States (The Malek Adhel)</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	14, 15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	27
<i>Kadic v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1005 (1996)	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> : 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), aff’d on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	3, 18, 19, 23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2010), appeal dismissed, 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2869 (2014)	30
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	20
<i>Mayor of Lynn v. Turner</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 980 (K.B.)	11
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2012)	9
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	26, 28
<i>Philadelphia & Reading R.R. v. Derby</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 468 (1853)	15
<i>Philadelphia, Wilmington, & Balt. R.R.</i> <i>v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859)	10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Comm.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of Lock & Canals on</i> <i>Merrimack River</i> , 7 Mass. (6 Tyng) 168 (1810)	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	20
<i>Townsend v. Susquehannah Tpk. Road</i> , 6 Johns. 90 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810)	11
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826)	10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Prevezon Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-cv-6326, 2017 WL 1951142 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Zarrab</i> , No. 15-cr-287, 2016 WL 6820737 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016)	27

VI

Treaties and statutes:	Page
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	13, 14, 20
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, <i>adopted</i> Nov. 21, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 43, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998), 37 I.L.M. 1	24
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	14, 20
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	14, 20
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	23
United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, <i>adopted</i> Nov. 15, 2000, S. Treaty Doc. No. 16, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004), 2225 U.N.T.S. 209.....	24
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 77	8, 11
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112:	
§ 8, 1 Stat. 113-114.....	16
§§ 25-26, 1 Stat. 117-118.....	17
§ 28, 1 Stat. 118.....	16
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73	9

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belgium), Judgment, 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14)	22
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> (2d rev. ed. 1999)	24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2009)	12
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	10, 15
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)	16
2 T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law-Dictionary</i> (1765)	12
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Extraterritoriality in U.S. and EU Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 67 Antitrust L.J. 159 (1999)	28
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	18
1 Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (1793)	10
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	11
26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907)	12
Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law—A Survey of Sixteen Countries—Executive Summary</i> (2006), https://www.biicl.org/files/4364_536.pdf	24
Remarks by President Trump and His Majesty King Abdullah II of Jordan in Joint Press Conference (Apr. 5, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/04/05/remarks-president-trump-and-his-majesty-king-abdullah-ii-jordan-joint	31
1 Owen Ruffhead & J. Morgan, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1772)	12

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803).....	10, 15
10 United Nations War Crimes Comm’n, <i>Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals: The I.G. Farben and Krupp Trials</i> (1949).....	13
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986).....	13, 22
Statement on the Rome Treaty on the International Criminal Court, 3 Pub. Papers 2816 (Dec. 31, 2000)	23
